17 2015-2016 fiscal year for expenditure in accordance with this section. 
18 SECTION 2. Of the funds appropriated to the Department of Public Instruction for 
19 the 2014-2015 fiscal year for current operations of the Department, the Department shall 
20 transfer the sum of two hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($275,000) to the Department of 
21 Administration to support the operations of the Academic Standards Review Commission 
22 established in S.L. 2014-78. From these funds, an amount equal to the total of all costs incurred 
23 by the Department of Administration prior to the enactment of this act to support the operations

[...]

"SECTION 15.(c) T•.venty fiveUp to twenty-five receipt-supported positions are created in 

the Department of Environment and Natural Resources to carry out the duties in Part 2I of 
Article 9 of Chapter I 30A of the General Statutes. There is appropriated from the Coal 
Combustion Residuals Management Fund the sum of one million seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($1,750,000) to the Department of Environment and Natural Resources to support the 
positions for the 2014-2015 fiscal year. 

SECTION 15.(d) Five receipt-supported positions are created in the Division of 
Emergency Management of the Department of Public Safety to carry out the duties in

[...]

The funds remaining in the Coal Combustion Residuals Management fund 
after the appropriation to the Department of Environment and :Natural Resources are 
appropriated to the Department of Public Safety for the 2014 2015 fiscal year. There is 
appropriated from the Coal Combustion Residuals Management Fund the sum of six hundred 
thirty thousand dollars ($630,000) to the Department of Public Safety to support the positions 
for the 2014-2015 fiscal year. These positions shall be used to provide assistance to the Coal 
Ash Management Commission established by G.S. I 30A-309.202, as enacted by Section 3(a) 
of this act.

[...]

Revised Total Highway Fund Availability 8-1,')84,142,286$1,974,092,28() 

Unappropriated Balance $ O" 
SECTION 2.4.(e) For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, appropriations to each certified 

fund code within the Highway Fund are hereby reduced by one and two-fifths percent (1 2/5%), 
which shall amount to a total reduction of five million nine hundred eight thousand one 
hundred twenty-one dollars ($5,908,121). In making the reductions required by this subsection, 
the following fund codes shall not be reduced: 

(1) 84210-0852 
(2) 84210-0862 
(3) 84210-0864 
(4) 84210-0865 
(5) 84210-0867 
(6) 84210-0868 
(7) 84210-0871 
(8) 84210-0873 
(9) 84210-0877

[...]

(35) 84210-7839 
(36) 84210-7841 
SECTION 2.4.(f) For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, appropriations to each of the 

following certified fund codes within the Highway Fund are hereby reduced by one-half 

percent (1 /2% ), which shall amount to a total reduction of two million three hundred 
seventy-nine thousand nine hundred ninety-four dollars ($2,379,994): 

(1) 84210-7821 
(2) 84210-7822 
(3) 84210-7841 
SECTION 2.4.(g) For the 2014-2015 fiscal year, and notwithstanding any 

provision of law to the contrary, the Director of the Budget and the Secretary of Revenue shall 
make the following reductions: 

(1) One million forty-five thousand two hundred dollars ($1,045,200) to the 
total amount of funds appropriated pursuant to G.S. 136-41.1. 

(2) Sixteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($16,750) to the total amount of 
funds credited to the Wildlife Resources Fund pursuant to G.S. 105-449.126. 

(3) Sixteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($16,750) to the total an1ount of 
funds credited to the Shallow Draft Navigation Channel and Lake Dredging 
Fund pursuant to G.S. 105-449.126. 

SECTION 2.4.(h) The Secretary of the Department of Transportation shall 
eliminate a minimum of 40 vacant positions within the Department of Transportation to 
achieve a total reduction of six hundred eighty-three thousand one hundred eighty-five dollars 
($683,185). The Secretary of the Department of Transportation may use lapsed salaries to meet 
the reduction required under this subsection. 

SECTION 2.4.(i) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the total 
amount of funds generated by the reductions in this act shall be used to support the

[...]

143B-437.61, is t\venty tv,ro million five hundred thousand dollars ($22,500,000) and, for 
the period from July l, 2015, to December 31, 2015, the maximum total liability for grants 
awarded, including amounts transferred to the Utility Account pursuant to G.8. 143B 437.61, is 
seven million five hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000).forty-five million dollars 
($45,000,000). No agreement may be entered into that, when considered together with other 
existing agreements governing grants awarded during an applicable time period provided in this 
subsection, could cause the State's potential total annual liability for grants awarded in that time